TOWNSHIP OF VERNON

ORDINANCE #23-14

CAPITAL ORDINANCE

Capital Ordinance providing for various improvements by the Township of Vernon, in the County of Sussex, New Jersey, appropriating therefore the sum of \$340,000.00 and providing that such sum so appropriated shall be raised from the Capital Improvement Fund of the Township

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Township of Vernon, in the County of Sussex, New Jersey, that the following capital projects be hereby authorized but not limited to include acquisition and installation of equipment for the Department of Public Works, Police Department, Fire Department, Emergency Medical Services, Department of Administration, Animal Control, and various improvements to Township properties; for a total Improvement Authorization of \$340,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the financing for the above projects be as follows:

General Capital Improvement Fund...... \$340,000.00

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the capital budget of the Township is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing all detail of the amended capital budget and capital improvement program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, are on file with the Township Clerk and are available for public inspection.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the period of usefulness of the capital projects are in excess of the five (5) year statutory requirement, and that no debt shall be incurred by the Borough for this authorization. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the Meeting of the Township Council held on May 22, 2023, and the same came up for final passage and was adopted at the Meeting of the Township Council held on June 12, 2023 at which time all persons interested were given an opportunity to be heard. The above ordinance will be in full force and effect in the Township of Vernon according to law.

hanattasio

Marcy Gianattasio, Clerk Township of Vernon

Heward &. bunll Howard Burrell, Mayor

Howard Burrell, Mayor

Township of Vernon

INTRODUCED: May 22, 2023

NAME	M	S	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Distasi, P.				X		
Rizzuto, P.			X			
Sparta, B.						
Tadrick, J.	X		X			
Buccieri, N.		X	X			

SPARTA RECUSED HIMSELF FROM VOTE

ADOPTED:

NAME	M	S	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Distasi, P.		X	X			
Rizzuto, P.			X			
Sparta, B.						
Tadrick, J.	X		X			
Buccieri, N.			X			

SPARTA RECUSED HIMSELF FROM VOTE